Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥ ‘./‘./
SV
OUsap© Supportng Cares
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL
DATE: Wednesday 29 September 2010
TIME: 12.00 pm
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (video conferenced Town Hall, Bootle)
Councillor

DECISION MAKER: Tattersall
SUBSTITUTE: Booth
SPOKESPERSONS: Dutton Hardy
SUBSTITUTES: Ibbs Friel

COMMITTEE OFFICER:  Ruth Appleby

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions,
which will be notified on the Forward Plan. Items marked with an * on the
agenda involve Key Decisions

A key decision, as defined in the Council’'s Constitution, is: -

e any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and
Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

e any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.




This page is intentionally left blank.



AGENDA

ltems marked with an * involve key decisions

B
3

|Z

Y

N

Subject/Author(s)

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers are requested to give notice
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 August
2010

Environmental and Technical Services -
Service Plan 2010/11

Report of the Environmental and Technical
Services Director

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme
and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final
Accounts

Joint Report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director, the Operational
Services Director and the Interim Head of
Corporate Finance and IT Strategy

Plugged-in-Places Programme - An Update

Joint report of the Planning and Economic
Development Director and Environmental and
Technical Services Director

Development of a Zoned Waste and
Recycling Collection System

Report of the Operational Services Director

Dry Materials Recycling Contract - Interim
Agreement and Procurement Arrangements
for Future

Wards Affected

All Wards;

All Wards;

All Wards;

All Wards;

All Wards;

(Pages 5 -
12)

(Pages 13 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
50)

(Pages 51 -
58)

(Pages 59 -
64)

(Pages 65 -
68)



10.

11.

Report of the Operational Services Director

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy
Review

Report of the Environmental and Technical
Services Director

Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit
-Crosby Village

Report of the Environmental and Technical
Services Director

Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit
- South Road, Waterloo

Report of the Environmental and Technical
Services Director

All Wards;

Blundellsands;
Manor; Victoria;

Church;

(Pages 69 -
120)

(Pages 121 -
162)

(Pages 163 -
204)



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON WEDNESDAY 25 AUGUST 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Dutton and Hardy.

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
34. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2010 be
amended to include the addition of the following paragraph in
relation to Minute No. 22:

‘During discussion on the content of the report, the Coastal
Defence Project Leader pointed out the following error in the
report. Namely, that the Crosby to Formby Coastal Strategy
had already commenced and was in fact due to be completed
before the end of 2010. (It was not due to start in 2015 as
stated incorrectly in the report)’.; and

[...]
Children and Young People Y

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

Statutory service level guidance

Page 15



Agenda ltem 4

Background

1.

The Council's performance management procedures require that the
Departmental service plan be approved by the relevant Cabinet Members under
whose portfolios the services are provided.

Following corporate re-organisation resulting from the Major Service Review, a
new Department has been formed involving the merger of parts of the former
Environmental Protection Department and parts of the former Technical Services
functions.

The Environmental and Technical Services Department Service Plan is
appended for consideration and approval. Action plans 1,2 & 3 fall specifically
under the Cabinet Member — Environmental portfolio and the Cabinet Member —
Environmental is asked to approve these action plans. Some services provided
by the Operational Services Department come under the Environmental portfolio
and these will be the subject of a separate report of the Operational Services
Director.

Action plans 4,5,6,7 & 8 fall under the Technical Services portfolio and likewise
the Cabinet Member Technical Services is asked to approve these action plans.
Some services delivered by the Economic Development and Planning
Department also fall under the Technical Services portfolio and these will be the
subject of a separate report by the Economic Development and Planning
Director.

The Environmental and Technical Services Department is part of the
Communities Directorate and delivers a range of regulatory, environmental
protection and technical services aimed at “ensuring a safe, healthy and
sustainable living environment”. The main functions of the Department are
Environmental Health; Trading Standards; Highways Network Management;
Licensing; Coastal Protection; and Technical Services Partnership
Management/Monitoring.

These services are organised as follows:

Environmental & Technical Services Director

[...]
12
12.00 3
2.00 1
2Ef 2.3

PAT
10% National
Variance Average
na na
©  0.00% 1
-16.01% 672
16.59% 34.34
na
® 5
® 12
® 3
® 1
® 2.2

©

®

®

10%
Vari
ance

na

0.00%

-20.39%

9.67%

Note : The above list of National Indicators may not include all Indicators relevant to this Department, as items with

'Nil' actual values for 2009/10 have been excluded.

Page 50



Agenda ltem 6

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member — Technical Services
Cabinet Member — Environmental
Cabinet Member — Regeneration
Cabinet

DATE: 22" September 2010
29" September 2010
29" September 2010
30™ September 2010

SUBJECT: Plugged-in-Places Programme — An Update
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

REPORT OF: Andy Wallis— Planning and Economic Development Director
Peter Moore — Environmental and Technical Services Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Mo Kundi - 3447
Gary Mahoney — 4300

EXEMPT/ No
CONFIDENTIAL:

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:
To provide Members with an update on the Plugged in Places Programme, and to seek
Members consent for Sefton Council to be the Accountable Body for the sub-regional bid.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:
To comply with reporting procedures

RECOMMENDATION(S):
It is recommended that:-

Cabinet:-

1. Agree in principle to Sefton Council being the accountable body for the sub-
regional project to facilitate the submission of the bid in October 2010, and
note that

2. Afurther report be presented detailing all financial, legal, and operational
implications prior to accepting the Offer letter should the bid be successful.

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment, and Technical Services:-
3. Note the content of this report

KEY DECISION: No
FORWARD PLAN: No
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately after the call in period

Page 51



Agenda ltem 6

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: Sefton Council has agreed to progress the Low Carbon
Economy and CO2 emissions reduction agenda, and has taken a number pro-active and
positive steps towards this goal, including the development of projects such as CLASP,
and REECH, for which the Co
[...]
ransport Partnership was of the view that Merseytravel
should be the Accountable Body for this project, should the funding be
approved. Merseytravel have now indicated that as this project covers a
wide range of non public transport related activities it would not be possible
for them to assume the Accountable Body status. Without a public body
taking up the Accountable Body status it would not be possible to submit the
final bid.

3.2 Given that Sefton Council has agreed to become the accountable body for
the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that associated activities are
all related to addressing CO2 emissions reduction, helping local SMEs,
creating local employment opportunities, and the development of the low
carbon economy, Members are requested to agree to Sefton Council
becoming the Accountable Body for the Plugged In Places project, subject to
the bid being successful.

3.3 This would fit well and would also complement with the work being done by
Sefton on the Low Carbon Emissions Strategy Regional Group Initiative
(LES RGI) whereby polices are being developed to support the take up
electric vehicles and the provision of charging points infrastructure. In
addition Low Emissions Partnership has provided £2,900 to commission
consultants Mott McDonalds to undertake research on the most effective
location to provide charging infrastructure. The study is expected to be
completed in late September 2010, and would be used to support the
Plugged in Places bid.

Page 55



Agenda ltem 6

4.0

5.0

Project Costs

4.1 Members at their previous meeting have already agreed to cap Sefton’s

cash contribution towards this project to £15,000 spread over three years,
and which it is proposed could be met out of future Local Transport Plan
Capital Programme allocations. There may also be some small revenue
implications relating to a possible loss of car parking income as a result of
the placing of electric charging points in some car parks.

4.2 Similar contributions 
[...]
e with a number of interested private sector

Page 56



Agenda ltem 6

organisation, which would influence the outcome of the final bid. Clearly if there
is not sufficient private sector support the bid will not be submitted.

5.2 In relation to risks to Sefton Council as the accountable body, these will be

identified, assessed and quantified in more detail once the bid is fully developed,
and will form part of the report to Members before any offer letter is accepted.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member - Environmental
DATE: 29th September 2010
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF A ZONED WASTE & RECYCLING

COLLECTION SYSTEM
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: J G Black—
Operational Services Director

CONTACT OFFICERS:  Andrew Walker — Assistant Director — 0151 288 6159

Gary Berwick — Cleansing Services Manager — 0151 288 6134
EXEMPT/ No
CONFIDENTIAL:

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

To advise the Cabinet Member - Environmental of the potential for changes to existing collection
arrangements for residual & recyclable waste.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

In order to make more efficient use of resources it is proposed that a new zoned system of waste
and recycling collection could be introduced across the Borough, generating substantial savings.
Such a decision would require Cabinet approval as it would affect all wards. Further development
work is needed, therefore approval to continue with this process is sought from the Cabinet
Member — Environmental.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

i) That the Cabinet Member - Environmental approves the further development and
implementation of a new zoned system of waste and recycling collection.

i) That the Cabinet Member — Environmental agrees to a further detailed report on the
potential efficiencies generated through the introduction of a zoned system of waste
and recycling collection being presented to Cabinet to seek approval for its
implementation with effect from January 2011.

KEY DECISION
[...]
 further report would be presented to the Cabinet Member — Environmental
in November to advise on progress of this initiative, and to seek approval of
the proposed communication process.

Staff would undergo practical training in various areas to improve familiarity,
and to ensure they are fully aware of the new collection zones / areas, so that
they may be ready to operate if it is agreed that a zoned collection system be
introduced.

Subject to approval, Members would be advised of how to obtain service
information, and more generally where the zone boundaries are, prior to
implementation.

Due to the bulky and large scale nature of the zoning information, further
detailed information regarding zoning software, and the proposed zonal maps,
will be presented by officers at the Cabinet Member — Environmental meeting
on September 29" 2010.

Page 64



Agenda Iltem 8

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member - Environmental
Cabinet
DATE: 29" September 2010
30" September 2010
SUBJECT: DRY MATERIALS RECYCLING CONTRACT - INTERIM

AGREEMENT AND PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR
FUTURE SERVICE

WARDS AFFECTED: All

REPORT OF: J G Black - Operational Services Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Clare Bowdler — Tel: 0151 288 6144

EXEMPT/ No
CONFIDENTIAL.:

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

To update the Cabinet regarding the Interim Agreement established with Palm Recycling Ltd as a
result of AbitibiBowater Recycling Europe entering into administration on 11" February 2010, and
to advise on the progress of procurement for a new service.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

To gain approval from the Cabinet to extend the interim agreement for an additional six month
period until 31% March 2011, to ensure the continuity of service whilst procurement of a new
service provider is established.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Cabinet Member — Environmental recommends to Cabinet that they agree that the Interim
Agreement with Palm Recycling Ltd be extended by an additional six month period from October 1
2010 until 31% March 2011, pend
[...]
REPORT OF: Peter Moore
Environmental & Technical Services Director
CONTACT OFFICER: lain Robbins — Contaminated Land Team Leader

Environment Section
Tel 0151 934 4030
EXEMPT/
CONFIDENTIAL: No

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

To seek approval of the Cabinet Member — Environmental for the revision of Sefton Council’s
Contaminated Land Strategy. The report outlines the principal alterations made to the previously
approved strategy and details the progress made in dealing with contaminated land in the Borough.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

The Council is required to have a Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy in order to discharge its
statutory functions relating to contaminated land.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Cabinet Member, Environmental approves the revision of the Sefton Council
Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy document with the content of appendix 2 to this report.

KEY DECISION: No
FORWARD PLAN: Not Appropriate
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: After the call in period expires

Page 69



Agenda ltem 9

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:

None. Sefton Council is obliged under statute to have a contaminated land inspection strategy.

IMPLICATIONS:

Budget/Policy Framework: Dealing with the legacy of contaminated land is a Corporate
Objective

Financial:

2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 2012/

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2010 2011 2012 | 2013

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure
Funded by:

Sefton Capital Resources

Specific Capital Resources
REVENUE IMPLICATIONS

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure
Funded by:

Sefton funded Resources

Funded from External Resources

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N | When?

How will the service be funded post expiry?

Legal: No implications this year
Risk Assessment: No implications this year
Asset Management: No implications this year

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS

Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service

Page 70



Agenda ltem 9

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING:

Corporate Positive Neutral Negative
Objective Impact Impact Impact

1 Creating a Learning Com
[...]
Remediation Statements

Appeals against charging notices
Designation of Special Sites

Notification of claimed remediation
Convictions

Guidance issued by the Environment Agency
Other environmental controls

The Public Register is available for inspection at Magdalen House, 30 Trinity Road,
Bootle L20 3NJ on Monday to Friday between the hours of 9am and 4pm. The Public
Register is currently held in paper form. Consideration is also being given to making the
public register available on the Council website.

| SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT | report-master Page No.
Page 120




Agenda ltem

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member — Environmental
Cabinet Member — Communities
Licensing & Regulatory Committee

DATE: 29" September 2010
6™ October 2010
25™ October 2010

SUBJECT: SAFE & SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT - CROSBY
VILLAGE

WARDS AFFECTED: All

REPORT OF: Peter Moore
Environmental & Technical Services Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Naisbitt
Trading Standards Section Manager
0151 934 4014

David Fenney
Community Safety Manager
0151 934 4466

EXEMPT/ No
CONFIDENTIAL:

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

To inform the Cabinet Member — Environmental, Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of Crosby Village”, a
strategic intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related violence and disorder in town
centres at night.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

To advise the Cabinet Member — Environmental, Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee of the audit findings and to request support from the Public Health
Partnership for further town centre audits.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

The Cabinet Member — Environmental, the Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee

a) Note the contents of this report;

b) Encourage further work towards potential improvement in the areas outlined in this report;

c) Request the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and Alcohol-Rela
[...]

Safe and Secure Town Centre Audit of Crosby Village — December 2009

5.

The audit was carried out between November and December 2009 by Sefton
Council’'s Trading Standards Service. The toolkit was applied with careful
consideration of the suggestions. The audit reflected the context and the
unique characteristics of Crosby Village and the scoring method was used to
inform the reports conclusions. The Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night
Audit Report of Crosby Village 2009 is appended to this report as ANNEX 1.

The findings of the audit will provide stakeholders in the Crosby Night Time
Economy with a structure for dealing with any remaining issues connected
with alcohol related violence and disorder. It will also help to prioritise such
issues and take action to deal with them.

[ SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT | report-master Page No.

Page 124



Agenda ltem 10

7. The toolkit is broken down into 13 categories with three levels of importance:
e Essential (E), That immediate action is required
e Important (1), That they should be considered as soon as
possible
e Desirable (D), Are a bonus if already implemented.

Each action is listed to determine whether they have been:-

Already implemented, with evidence to support that implementation
Considered and intending to implement

Considered but not applicable

Not considered

Summary of Findings

8. Cateqgory 1 - Partnership Working

a) Sefton Council's Crime Reduction and Community Safety Strategy
ensures joined up partnership working through the Safer And Stronger
Communities Partnership (SSCP), the Community Safety Area
Partnerships (CSAP), the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Group and
Alcohol And Crime sub group.

b) There is no dedicated Crosby Village Problem Solving Group at
present but this is currently being considered to focus on the Night
Time Economy/ Crime Reduction.

c) Itis anticipated that once the group has formed the other issues in this
category will be instigated. However measures do currently e
[...]
lementation is required.

If the majority of answers are “Considered but not applicable”, then there may be little advantage in trying to implement them.

If the majority of responses are “Implemented and evidenced”, then it is essential that you obtain independent consultancy to
determine why there is still a gime and alcohol related violence issue in your area.

Irespective of the outcomes above, you may still benefit from an independent assessment of your night time economy risks,

as this may highlight issues spedfic to your partiodar town centre, and the best recommendations for camying out appropriate
adtions.

Page 160
28



Agenda ltem 10

Page 161
29






Agenda ltem 11

REPORT TO: Cabinet Member — Environmental
Cabinet Member — Communities
Licensing & Regulatory Committee

DATE: 29" September 2010
6™ October 2010
25™ October 2010
SUBJECT: SAFE & SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT — SOUTH

ROAD, WATERLOO
WARDS AFFECTED: All

REPORT OF: Peter Moore
Environmental & Technical Services Director

CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Naisbitt
Trading Standards Section Manager
0151 934 4014

David Fenney
Community Safety Manager
0151 934 4466

EXEMPT/ No
CONFIDENTIAL:

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

To inform the Cabinet Member — Environmental, Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of South Road,
Waterloo”, a strategic intervention to assess the issues involved in alcohol-related violence and
disorder in town centres at night.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

To advise the Cabinet Member — Environmental, Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee of the audit findings and to request support from the Public Health
Partnership for further town centre audits.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

The Cabinet Member — Environmental, the Cabinet Member — Communities and Licensing &
Regulatory Committee

a) Note the contents of this report;

b) Encourage further work towards potential improvement in the areas out

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 8 OCTOBER 2010. MINUTE NOS 48 AND 50 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL-IN”. 

 

23 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dutton  
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Hardy and Friel 
(substitute for Councillor Hardy). 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
46. ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES - SERVICE 

PLAN 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the Environmental and Technical Services 
Plan for 2010/11. 
 
The report indicated that following corporate re-organisation resulting from 
the Major Service Review a new Department had been formed involving 
the merger of parts of the former Environmental Protection Department 
and parts of the former Technical functions.  The Environmental and 
Technical Services Department Service Plan was appended to the report 
and Action Plans 1, 2 and 3 in respect of Protecting the Environment, 
Consumers, Public and Animal Health; Sustainable Waste Management 
and Climate Change and Sustainability functions of the former 
Environmental Protection Department, fell specifically under the portfolio of 
the Cabinet Member – Environmental.   
 
The report indicated that some of the services provided by the Operational 
Services Department came under the Environmental portfolio and these 
would be the subject of a special report by the Operational Services 
Director. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

24 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the elements of the Environmental and Technical Services service 
plan 2010/11 that fell within the Environmental Portfolio be approved. 
 
47. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director, the Operational Services Director and the 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and IT Strategy identifying the final 
2009/10 outturn position of the Environmental portfolio. 
 
The report identified that the final outturn position for the Portfolio, when 
compared to the 2009/10 revenue budget indicated a net under-spend of 
£1.486m and detailed the comments of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director and the Operational Services Director thereon. 
  
Annex A to the report summarised the divisions of service provided by the 
Portfolio and compared the adjusted original estimates with provisional 
outturn figures; Annex B detailed the Portfolio capital programme and 
Annex C detailed the performance indicators for the Portfolio. 
 
The Environmental and Technical Services Director and the Operational 
Services Director concluded the report by identifying a number of on-going 
issues as a result of the Environmental portfolio’s outturn position for 
2009/10. 
 
The Cabinet Member was requested to give consideration to the 
submission of comments on the outturn to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Environmental Portfolio’s revenue expenditure and capital 

expenditure outturn for 2009/10, together with the actual 
performance indicators and data for 2009/10 be noted; and 
 

(2) there were no issues to be referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services). 

 
 
48. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - AN UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 9 of 30 June 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 
the Environmental and Technical Services Director, updating on the 
Plugged in Places Programme for the introduction of Electric Car Charging 
Points in Sefton and seeking consent for the Council to be the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional bid. 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

25 

  
The report indicated that the sub-region's Expression of Interest for the 
Plugged In Places project was formally submitted to Department of 
Transport (DfT) in July 2010; out of 15 applications, the DfT had indicated 
that the Merseyside bid was likely to succeed subject to a number of key 
issues being addressed; and that officers were of the view that the issues 
could be satisfactorily addressed to enable a full bid to be submitted by the 
29 October 2010 deadline. 
  
Merseytravel, who were expected to undertake Accountable Body status 
for the project, had now indicated that it would not be possible for them to 
assume such status; and given that Sefton had agreed to become the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that 
associated activities were all related to addressing CO2 emissions 
reduction, helping local SMEs, creating local employment opportunities, 
and the development of the low carbon economy, the Cabinet Member 
was requested to agree to Sefton becoming the Accountable Body for the 
Plugged-In-Places project, subject to the bid being successful. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That Cabinet be requested to approve in principle to Sefton 

Council being the Accountable Body for the sub-regional 
Plugged-In-Places project to facilitate the submission of the bid in 
October 2010; and 
 

(2) it be    note that should the bid be successful, a further report would be 
submitted, detailing all financial, legal, and operational 
implications prior to accepting the Offer letter. 

 
 
49. DEVELOPMENT OF A ZONED WASTE AND RECYCLING 

COLLECTION SYSTEM  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director advising of the potential for changes to existing collection 
arrangements for residual and recyclable waste. 
 
The report indicated that in order to make more efficient use of resources it 
was proposed that a new zoned system of waste and recycling collection 
could be introduced across the Borough, generating substantial savings; 
that such a decision would require Cabinet approval as it would affect all 
wards; and as further development work was needed approval to continue 
with this process was sought from the Cabinet Member – Environmental. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included on the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the further development and implementation of a new zoned 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

26 

system for waste and recycling collection be approved; and 
 

(2) a detailed report on the potential efficiencies generated through 
the introduction of a zoned system of waste and recycling 
collection be presented to Cabinet seeking approval for 
implementation with effect from January 2011. 

 
 
50. DRY MATERIALS RECYCLING CONTRACT - INTERIM 

AGREEMENT AND PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

FUTURE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director updating on the Interim Agreement established with Palm 
Recycling Limited as a result of AbtibiBowater Recycling Europe entering 
into administration on 11 February 2010 and advising on the progress of 
procurement for a new service.. 
 
The report indicated that approval from Cabinet was being sought to 
extend the interim agreement for an additional six month period until 31 
March 2011 to ensure the continuity of service whilst procurement of a 
new service provider was established. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve an extension of the Interim 
Agreement with Palm Recycling Limited for an additional six month period 
from 1 October 2010 until 31 March 2011, pending the implementation of 
longer term formal arrangements for future recycling collection service 
provision. 
 
51. CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director seeking approval for the revision of the 
Council’s Contaminated Land Strategy as indicated in Appendix 2 to the 
Report 
 
The report indicated that the Council was required to have a Contaminated 
Land Inspection Strategy in order to discharge its statutory functions 
relating to contaminated land; outlined the principal alterations made to the 
previously approved strategy and detailed the progress made in dealing 
with contaminated land in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 
 
52. SAFE AND SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT -

CROSBY VILLAGE  



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

27 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night 
Audit of Crosby Village, a strategic intervention to assess the issues 
involved in alcohol-related violence and disorder in town centres at night; 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to obtain support 
from the Public Health Partnership for further town centre audits. 
  
The report indicated that the Audit was carried out between November and 
December 2009 using a ‘toolkit’ that was broken down into 13 categories; 
and summarised the findings from each category relating to: 
  

• partnership working  

• data and information sharing  

• licensed premises  

• policing strategies  

• capable guardians and street welfare  

• CCTV  

• lighting  

• underage drinking  

• transport  

• offenders and victims  

• visual cues in the town centre  

• fast food outlets  

• access routes for space allocation  
  
The report indicated that the findings of the audit would provide 
stakeholders in the Crosby Night Time Economy with a structure for 
dealing with any remaining issues connected with alcohol related violence 
and disorder and would help to prioritise issues and take action to deal 
with them. 
 
Attached as Annex 1 to the report was a copy of the “Safety and Secure 
Town Centres at Night Toolkit”. 
 
The report concluded by recommending the action required to be taken to 
satisfy the minimum standard for a safe and secure town centre. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the findings of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of 

Crosby Village” be noted and further work be encouraged towards 
areas of potential improvement in the areas outlined in the report;  

 
(3) the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and the 

Alcohol Related Crime Sub-Group be requested to consider the 
recommendations in the Audit report; and 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

28 

 
(4) the report be referred to the Crosby Area Committee for 

information. 
 
53. SAFE AND SECURE TOWN CENTRE AT NIGHT AUDIT - SOUTH 

ROAD, WATERLOO  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night 
Audit of South Road, Waterloo, a strategic intervention to assess the 
issues involved in alcohol-related violence and disorder in town centres at 
night; and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to obtain 
support from the Public Health Partnership for further town centre audits. 
  
The report indicated that the Audit was carried out between November and 
December 2009 using a ‘toolkit’ that was broken down into 13 categories; 
and summarised the findings from each category relating to: 
  

• partnership working  

• data and information sharing  

• licensed premises  

• policing strategies  

• capable guardians and street welfare  

• CCTV  

• lighting  

• underage drinking  

• transport  

• offenders and victims  

• visual cues in the town centre  

• fast food outlets  

• access routes for space allocation  
  
The report indicated that the findings of the audit would provide 
stakeholders in the South Road, Waterloo Night Time Economy with a 
structure for dealing with any remaining issues connected with alcohol 
related violence and disorder and would help to prioritise issues and take 
action to deal with them. 
 
Attached as Annex 1 to the report was a copy of the “Safe and Secure 
Town Centres at Night Toolkit”. 
 
The report concluded by recommending the action required to be taken to 
satisfy the minimum standard for a safe and secure town centre. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

29 

(2) the findings of the “Safe and Secure Town Centre at Night Audit of 
South Road, Waterloo be noted and further work be encouraged 
towards areas of potential improvement in the areas outlined in the 
report;  

 
(3) the Public Health Partnership Alcohol Strategy Group and the 

Alcohol Related Crime Sub-Group be requested to consider the 
recommendations in the Audit report; and 

 
(4) the report be referred to the Crosby Area Committee for 

information. 
 
 


